

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW BENNETT, RODERICK V. ROYAL,
MARY MOORE, JOHN W. ROGERS, and
WILLIAM R. MUHAMMAD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CALVIN B. GRIGSBY, ESQ
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS
2406 SADDLEBACK DRIVE
DANVILLE, CA 4506
(415) 860-6446
CGRIGSBY@GRIGSBYINC.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Introduction.....	3
2. Brief History of Petitioners/Ratepayers Claim	8
3. The Memorandum Opinion of the District Court.....	14
4. The Opinion of the Circuit Court	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	20
I. SINCE CONGRESS HAS SPOKEN THAT ONLY TWO TYPES OF TRANSACTIONS ARE IMMUNE FROM REVERSAL OR MODIFICATION ON APPEAL, DURING THE PENDENCY OF A STAY, EQUITABLE MOOTNESS VIOLATES CONGRES- SIONAL INTENT AND MUST BE LIMITED IN ITS APPLICATION BY THIS COURT UNTIL CONGRESS PASSES LEGISLATION INCOR- PORATING THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE MOOTNESS INTO THE ACT. THERE IS NO WAY TO ACCOMPLISH CONSISTENCY AMONG THE CIRCUITS ABSENT SOME STATUTORY BASIS FOR DENYING AN APPEAL WHERE NEITHER	

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL MOOTNESS OR STATUTORY MOOTNESS APPLIES.....	20
II. BECAUSE SECTIONS 101 AND 901 OF THE ACT, EXPRESSLY MAKE INAPPLICABLE TO CHAPTER 9 363(M), 364(E), 1101.2, AND 1127(B) THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S EXTENSION OF “EQUITABLE MOOTNESS” TO CHAPTER 9 CASES IS EVEN MORE QUESTIONABLE THAN IN CHAPTER 11 CASES AND THIS PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED SO THE MATTER MAY BE FULLY BRIEFED.	23
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT BECAUSE EVEN IF SECTIONS 363, 364 AND 1101/1127 WERE INCLUDED IN CHAPTER 9 UNDER 901 (AND THEY ARE NOT), OR THIS WERE A CHAPTER 11 CASE (AND IT IS NOT), BECAUSE THE PLAN WAS APPROVED THREE DAYS AFTER CONSUMMATION OF THE SALE OF THE PRE-PETITION REFINANCING WARRANTS AND THE APPROVAL OF DEBTOR’S MOTION TO WAIVE THE AUTOMATIC 14 DAY STAY OF RULE 3020(E) THERE COULD BE NO “EQUITABLE MOOTNESS	26
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT BECAUSE THE ORCHESTRATION OF THE EQUITABLE MOOTNESS DEFENSE BY THE BANKRUPTCY JUDGE TO DENY A HEARING ON LOSS OF VOTING RIGHTS AND LOSS THE VALUE OF PROPERTY EQUAL TO AN AGGRE-	

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
GATE \$1.630 BILLION OF WASTED WARRANT PROCEEDS IS A VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	28
V. THIS PLAN CONFIRMATION THEREFORE RESULTS IN A LOSS OF STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN VIOLATION OF THE TENTH AMENDMENT WITHOUT A HEARING USING THE JUDICIAL POWER OF AN ARTICLE III JUDGE	29
VI. EQUITABLE MOOTNESS MUST THEREFORE BE REVIEWED TO CURTAIL ITS USE TO ALLOW THE VIOLATION OF TENTH AMENDMENT RESERVATION OF POWERS TO THE STATES AND ITS PEOPLE.....	30
A. It Is Ironic That the District Court of the Northern District of Alabama Had Already Ruled Before the Bankruptcy Court Took Away the State’s Power Over Ratemaking That a District Court Judge Could Not Even Appoint a Receiver to Enforce Sewer Rates	30
B. Review of Deprivation of Tenth Amendment Constitutional Rights Is a Required Judicial Power of the Article III District Court.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VII. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THIS CASE TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE ON THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR EQUITABLE MOOTNESS CASES TO RECONCILE THE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY AMONG VARIOUS CIRCUIT COURTS	34
VIII. THE CERTIORARI REVIEW IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT TO RECONSIDER THE 11TH CIRCUIT RULING THAT IN LOOKING AT THE APPLICABILITY OF PRUDENTIAL OR EQUITABLE OR PRACTICAL MOOTNESS THE DISTRICT COURT’S STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO RATHER THAN ABUSE OF DISCRETION WHICH IS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF CIRCUIT AUTHORITY	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix A	
Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit (August 16, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B	
Memorandum Opinion of the District Court of Alabama, Southern Division (September 30, 2014).....	27a
Appendix C	
Order of the District Court (December 1, 2014).....	89a
Appendix D	
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Confirming the Chapter 9 Plan of Adjustment for Jefferson County, Alabama (November 6, 2013).....	96a
Appendix E	
Order of the Eleventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (October 31, 2018).....	102a
Appendix F	
Warrant Purchase Agreement— Terms and Acceptance.....	104a
Appendix G	
Proof of Claim of \$1.630 Billion (June 4, 2012).....	115a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix H	
Affidavit of James H. White, III (July 29, 2013)	126a
Appendix I	
Transcript of Proceedings— Relevant Excerpts (November 20, 2013)	131a
Appendix J	
Syncora Lawsuit	136a
Appendix K	
Motion to Intervene (June 24, 2011)	180a
Appendix L	
Class Action Complaint—Relevant Excerpts (September 6, 2012)	190a
Appendix M	
Bankruptcy Court Docket (July 13, 2012)	210a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Al Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Alexander v. Barnwell Cnty. Hosp.</i> , 498 B.R. 550 (D. S.C. 2013).....	16
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504, 84 L. Ed. 2d 518 (1985).....	38
<i>Ashton v. Cameron Cnty. Water Improvement D. No. 1</i> , 298 U.S. 513, 56 S. Ct. 892 (1936)	ii
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434, 453, 119 S. Ct. 1411, 143 L. Ed. 2d 607 (1999)	32
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-01703-RDP, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122093 (N.D. Ala. June 12, 2009).....	6
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , <i>Ala.</i> , No. 08-CV-1703-RDP, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122093 (N.D. Ala. June 12, 2009)	30
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Jefferson County</i> , Case No. 08-CV-1703-RDP (N.D. Ala. Mar. 23, 2009).....	33
<i>Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2009 U.S. D. LEXIS 122093	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Bate Land Co. LP v. Bate Land & Timber LLC</i> (<i>Bate Land & Timber LLC</i>), 877 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257, 109 S. Ct. 2909 (1989)	35
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424, 121 S. Ct. 1678 (2001)	35
<i>Crossley v. Lieberman</i> , (E.D. Pa. July 13, 1988), 90 BR 682, aff'd, (3d Cir. Pa. Feb. 16, 1989), 868 F.2d 566.	34
<i>Curreys of Neb., Inc. v. United Producers, Inc. (In re United Producers, Inc.)</i> , 526 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973, 197 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2017)	21
<i>Fleet Nat'l Bank v. H&D Entm't, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1996).....	27, 35
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2nd Cir. 1993) (Chateaugay II).....	14
<i>Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992)	27, 35
<i>In re City of Colorado Springs Spring Creek Gen. Imp. Dist.</i> , 177 B.R. 684 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1995).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In Re City of Desert Hot Springs</i> , 339 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	32
<i>In re City of Vallejo, Cal.</i> , 551 Fed. App'x 339 (9th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)	17
<i>In re Consolidated Water Utilities, Inc.</i> , 217 B.R. 588 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>In re Ferrante</i> , 51 F.3d 1473 (9th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>In re GWC PCS 1</i> , 230 F.3d 799 (5th Cir.2000)	37
<i>In re Mount Carbon Metro. D.</i> , 242 B.R. 18 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1999).....	32
<i>In Re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>In re Seidler</i> , 44 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>In re SemCrude, L.P.</i> , 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013),.....	36
<i>In re Sublett</i> , 895 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir.1990)	37
<i>In re U.S. Airways Grp., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2004)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 206 Ala. 13, 89 So. 174, 177 (1921)	24
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188, 188 L. Ed. 2d 146 (2014)	21
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188, 188 L. Ed. 2d 146 (2014)	28
<i>Litwin v. United States</i> , 983 F.2d 997 (10th Cir.1993)	38
<i>Mesa Air Group, Inc. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir 2009)	38
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 112 S. Ct. 2408 (1992)	ii
<i>Nordhoff Invs., Inc. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>One2One Communs., LLC v. Quad/Graphics, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>PPUC Pa. PUC v. Gangi</i> , 874 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2017).....	34, 35
<i>Schweitzer v. Comenity Bank</i> , 866 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Sun Am. Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Teamsters Local 348 Health & Welfare Fund v. Kohn Beverage Co.</i> , 749 F.2d 315 (6th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1017, 105 S. Ct. 2024, 85 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1985)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v Langford</i> , 647 F.3d 1309 (11 Cir 2011).....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27, 58 S. Ct. 811 (1938)	ii
<i>United States v. McNair</i> , 605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. US Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 576 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Federation</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	31
<i>Ward v. AMS Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 14-14052, 2015 WL 1432982 (11th Cir. Mar. 31, 2015).....	6
<i>Wayne v. United Gas Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 131 (1937)	28
<i>Williams v. Citifinancial Mortg. Co.</i> (<i>In re Williams</i>), 256 B.R. 885 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Williams v. Citifinancial Mortg. Co.</i> (<i>In re Williams</i>), 256 B.R. 885 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001_	27
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414, 64 S. Ct. 660 (1944)	31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const., Art. III § 1.....	2, 28
U.S. Const., Art. III § 2.....	2
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101	23
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(B)	9, 10, 34
11 U.S.C. § 103(f).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 103(g)	iii
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	i, ii, v, 25
11 U.S.C. § 363(m).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 364.....	i, iii, 25
11 U.S.C. § 364(e).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 901.....	iii, 23, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1101	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2)	ii, iii, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b).....	25
11 U.S.C.S. § 101	10
11 U.S.C.S. §363	i
11 U.S.C.S. §364	i
11 U.S.C.S. §1101(2).....	i
The Johnson Act	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
Alabama Article 45	9
Article 7	9
Article 94(a).....	9
Article I	37
JUDICIAL RULES	
FRAB 3020(e).....	25
FRAB 8002	22, 35
FRAB 8002(a)(1)	35
FRAB 9006	22
